Minutes of the district road safety committee for the month of December held on 11.12.23 in the conference rm of DC Office, Hamren

The meeting opened with a warm welcome from the District Commissioner.

She informed the house that funds have been allotted under 4Es.

The PWD(Roads) have submitted their proposals regarding their road safety measures on SH-18 Jowai Khanduli Baithalangso road(Hamren town area) under (1)Annual Action Plan for 2023-24, including providing cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign board and (2)Rumble strips, speed breakers

The District Commissioner had asked the concerned departments to give specific locations wherein the signages and rumble strips are to be done.

She enquired the health department regarding availability of trauma centres and ambulances. It was informed that once the district hospital is ready, necessary amenities and facilities would be easily available. There could be some proposals put up for innovative systems like bike ambulances, preparation of first aid kits, training students to perform CPR etc.

She enquired about the actions taken on the part of the Transport department. They said they would speed up the checking for licences, drunken driving, overspeeding etc and asked them to take all stern steps under Motor Vehicles Act and the amendments thereof.

She asked the police department to work in tandem with excise and transport and take strict punitive measures.(the report of collection of fines is attached hereof) She also enquired if there was availability of sufficient number of Breath analysers and speed measuring guns to ensure that there is no untoward accident.

She also informed the house that a sufficient amount of fund would be allotted for IEC activities including creating sufficient awareness amongst school students.

She thanked everyone for their kind cooperation and hope to make the district safe in terms of road safety.

District Commissioner West Karbi Anglong, Hamren

Memo No. Ecf-68127-DEV-57/19/2023-DEV-WKA Dated 11/12/2023 Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner of Transport Assam for favor of kind information
- 2. Head of lead agency on road safety, Assam, Guwahati-22
- 3. All members present for favor of kind information and necessary information.

District Commissioner
West Karbi Anglong, Hamren